

# EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

## No. 1495 CUTTACK, SATURDAY, AUGUST 20, 2016/SRAVANA 29, 1938

### DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

NOTIFICATION

### The 10th August 2016

No. 22778—HE-FE-VI-POL-076/2016-HE—The following draft of certain rules further to amend the Odisha Aided Educational Institutions Employee's Retirement Benefit Rules, 1981 which the State Government propose to make in exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of the Section 27 read with Section 10 of the Odisha Education Act, 1969 (Odisha Act 15 of 1969) is hereby published as required under sub-section (1) of Secton 27 of the said Act for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft will be taken into consideration by the Government on or after the expiry of a period of one month from the date of publication of this notification in the Odisha Gazette;

Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person in respect of the said draft before expiry of the period so specified above will be considered by the State Governmet.

### **Draft Notification**

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Odisha Aided Educational Institutions Employees Retirement Benefit (Amendment) Rules, 2016.
  - (2) They shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st April 1982.

**2.** In the Odisha Aided Educational Institutions' Employees Retirement Benefit Rules, 1981 for sub-rule (1) of Rule 6, the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely :—

"(1) In computing the length of qualifying service of an employee retiring on or after the 1st day of April, 1982 from an Aided Educational Institution all previous services rendered both in anyone or more than one Aided Educational Institution(s) as well as in Government establishment, except those rendered prior to his attaining the age of 18 years, whether temporary, officiating or permanent, shall, subject to the conditions specified in sub-rules (2), (3), (4) and (5), be taken into account for the purpose of retirement benefits under these rules."

By order of the Governor

G. V. V. SARMA

Principal Secretary to Government